
 

 

Scrutiny Streets, 
Environment & 
Homes Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair) 

Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Kola Agboola, Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Luke Clancy, 

Caragh Skipper and Vacancy 
 

 Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Robert Canning, Pat Clouder, 
Clive Fraser, Karen Jewitt, Michael Neal and Oni Oviri 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee which 
you are hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
at 6.30 pm. This meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams.  
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive and  
Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Stephanie Davis  
020 8726 6000 x84384 
stephanie.davis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 22 November 2021 

 

PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live 
and after the meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Stephanie Davis  
020 8726 6000 x84384  as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on18 May 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in 
advance of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI), any other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable 
interest (NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda. If advice is 
needed, Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time 
before the meeting.  
 
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register 
of interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at 
any time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to 
the Monitoring Officer.  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs 
and ORIs at the meeting.  
 
·Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting 
unless granted a dispensation.  
·Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the matter 
unless granted a dispensation.  
·Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly 
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative or 
close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting, may 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay 
in the meeting unless granted a dispensation. Where a matter affects 
the NRI of a Member or co-opted Member, section 9 of Appendix B of 
the Code of Conduct sets out the test which must be applied by the 
Member to decide whether disclosure is required.  
 
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 

 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 



 

 

as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Update on improvements to the Housing Directorate and progress 
towards a Housing Strategy and review of the Housing Revenue 
Account (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To receive an update on the improvements to the housing directorate 
and progress towards a housing strategy and provide comment on the 
improvement wok to date. 
 

6.   Work Programme (Pages 19 - 22) 

 The Streets Environment and Homes Sub-Committee is asked to:-  
1. Note the current position of its Work Programme for 2021-22,  
2. To consider whether there are any other items that should be added 
to the work programme.  
 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 at 6.30 pm. This meeting was held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair); 
Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Luke Clancy, Paul Scott and Caragh Skipper 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor  Clive Fraser 
Councillor Jade Appleton 
Councillor Patricia Hay Justice, Cabinet Member for Homes 
Sarah Hayward, Interim Executive Director of Place 
Ozay Ali, Interim Director for Homes and Social Investment 
Yvonne Murray, Director of Housing 
Yaw Boateng, Chair of Tenants and Leaseholders Panel 
Leslie Parry, Tenants and Leaseholders Panel 
   
 

Apologies: Councillor Stuart Collins 

  

PART A 
 

12/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
It was agreed that the minutes would be deferred to the next meeting of the 
sub-committee.. 
 

13/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

14/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15/21   
 

Investigation into conditions at 1-87 Regina Road, South Norwood and 
the Housing Service Improvement Plan 
 
 
The Interim Executive Director of Place introduced the item and outlined 

details in a Presentation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b8768/Agenda%20Item%205%20Supplement%20-%20Presentation%2018th-May-2021%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Streets%20Environment%20Homes.pdf?T=9


 

 
 

Following the presentation Members had the opportunity to ask questions. 

Points of Clarification 

 In response to a question on whether the decision to extend the 

contract was a key decision or delegated decision. Officers said at 

paper presented to Cabinet was not a key decision paper. 

 Further clarification was sought on funding for services and Members 

were informed that services were funded through rent collection and is 

fed into the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), The HRA which was 

separate to the general Fund was not impacted by the S114 as it was 

rind fenced. The impact to the HRA fund had been the five year rent 

cap. HRA could be spent where it could have a wider benefit for 

resident. Whist some of the fund could be spent on staff if needed but 

most posts in the department was funded through the General Fund. 

A Member questioned how long the issues with disrepair at Regina Road had 

occurred for as the ARK report provided a useful timeline and The Cabinet 

Member advised that it was one of the first questions that had been asked in 

trying to uncover what had led to the failings. A resident had advised that 

issues started on 2017 but was not to the extent that had been witnessed 

recently with the worst of the disrepair occurring in a matter of moth in the 

winter of the lockdown period. There had also been report of water leak 

through the electrics of the properties on February 2021. 

In response to a question on current voids which was thought to be 

approximately 2% of housing stock and how this was related in terms of 

peopl
[...]
ey 

received were unprofessional, It was evident that there had been a distinct 

breakdown of relationship between tenant and staff of Axis as well as the 

Council and this was being addressed by senior staff. 

A Guest highlighted concerns that there was a high number of repairs that 

were not being logged due to responses received by residents when the 

highlighted issues and the number of times they has to contact about the 

same issues before its logged and accepted as a need for repair. 

It was asked how performance management of the housing department was 

being undertaken. The sub-committee was informed that there had been 

issues in the past but there was now an Executive Director in place who 

would have oversight on performance. 

It was commented that the ARK report highlighted issues in every areas of the 

service with things wrong at all levels and it was asked what the plan was 

going forward. Officers acknowledged that it was rare for failings to have 

occurred in all areas. The priority was to address culture which was one of the 

key areas that required attention and focus including ensuring line of visibility 

at senior level. 

A Member suggested that in the spirit of being more proactive than reactive 

that it would be beneficial for Cabinet Members to conduct estate walks in 

order to connect with residents. The Cabinet member responded that she had 

been very committed to conducting Estate Walks and did o whilst she was 

deputy and would continue to be involved in theses visits. Action Plans have 

been developed through the information gathered from going out and meeting 

with residents. It was pointed out that despite the Estate Walks, what was 

occurring would not necessarily have come to light. 

In response to a question on what extent the impact of Covid and lockdown 

would have had on completions of repairs and the situation at Regina Road, 

officers said that during the first lockdown, less repairs were completed 
[...]
 residents and their judgement.  

It was asked how risks listed in the ARK report had been updated in the 

corporate risk register, the Executive Director of Place said it had, the risk 

register was under revision and would be presented at the next General 

Purpose and Audit Committee meeting. 

The Chair thanked officers and guests for their attendance and participation in 

the meeting. 

 

 
16/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 22.49 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 10



REPORT TO: 
 

Streets, Environment & Homes Scrutiny Sub-
Committee  

30 November 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

UPDATE ON IMPROVEMENTS TO THE HOUSING 
DIRECTORATE, PROGRESS TOWARDS A HOUSING 

STRATEGY AND REVIEW OF THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

David Padfield, Interim Corporate Director, Housing 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice, Cabinet Member for 
Homes 

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 
 

David Padfield, Interim Corporate Director, Housing 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

Public 

 

COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2020-2024 

Include here a brief statement on how the recommendations address one or more of 
the Council’s priorities:   

 We will live within our means, balance the books and provide value for money 
for our residents. 

 We will focus on tackling ingrained inequality and poverty in the borough. We 
will follow the evidence to tackle the underlying causes of inequality and 
hardship, like structural racism, environmental injustice and economic injustice. 

 We will focus on providing the best quality core service we can afford. First and 
foremost, providing social care services that keep our most vulnerable 
residents safe and healthy. And to keep our streets clean and safe. To ensure 
we get full benefit from every pound we spend, other services in these areas 
will only be provided where they can be shown to have a direct benefit in 
keeping people safe and reducing demand. 
 

Council’s priorities 
 

 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item has been identified as a topic for Scrutiny. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

The Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee is 
asked to:-  

1. Note the update provided on the improvements to 
the Housing directorate and progress towards a 
Housing Strategy.  

2. Consider and comment on the improvement work 
underway, and whether it will deliver the desired 
outcomes.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s26109/Appendix%20D%20-%20Administration%20Priorities%20for%20the%20Croydon%20Renewal%20Plan.pdf


3. Consider and comment on the review of the 
Housing Revenue Account. 

4. Consider whether there are areas of concern the 
Sub-Committee would like to investigate further at 
a future meeting.  

 
 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1. This report seeks to inform and update committee members on 

improvements to the Housing directorate, progress towards a housing 
strategy, and the review of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The report 
includes information on the redesign of the Housing directorate, the 
directorate’s new key performance indicators, the Council’s increased focus 
on resident engagement, and progress towards a housing strategy. The 
report also includes an update on the review of the HRA, and improvements 
to governance.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. In May 2021, Croydon Council commissioned ARK Consultancy to 

conduct an independent investigation into conditions at 1-87 Regina Road. 
The subsequent report highlighted a number of areas for improvement 
across the Housing directorate. Since the publication of the report, a 
programme of improvement has begun across the directorate to address the 
recommendations listed by ARK Consultancy. The improvement work, which 
includes the development of a Housing Improvement Plan and the 
establishment of a Housing Improvement Board, will underpin the 
development of a housing strategy.  

 
2.2. The conditions at 1-87 Regina Road
[...]
t suite of key performance indicators 
(KPIs) for the Housing directorate were presented to and approved by 
Cabinet on 15 November 2021. A full list of key performance indicators can 
be found in Appendix 2.  

 
4.2. The monitoring and review of these KPIs will be key to addressing 

Recommendation 5 of the ARK Consultancy Independent Investigation, “[to] 
develop ‘business intelligence’ systems that allow the Council to collect and 
share real-time information on asset condition and performance”. The KPIs 
for Housing will be reviewed by the independently-chaired Housing 
Improvement Board, and any changes must be ratified by Cabinet.  

 

4.3. The key performance indicators taken from the Council Resident 
Satisfaction Survey reflect resident satisfaction levels prior to the publication 
of the ARK Consultancy Independent Investigation. The data is therefore 
likely to be out of date; the Council has commissioned Housemark to 
conduct a review of resident satisfaction in order to address this. The 
Housing directorate’s progress against the key performance indicators is 
outlined in the appendices to the November 2021 Cabinet report.  

 

The precision of this data will be reviewed and improved to inform the 
development and delivery of the Housing Improvement Plan. The 
benchmarking of data will be of crucial assistance in this regard. Available 
data shows that there is a clear need to focus management attention on 
responsive repairs - which has been well-documented elsewhere - and void 
turnaround times, which are a significant area of concern. Good performance, 
however, can be seen in a number of areas. These areas include a reduction 
in the number of households in temporary accommodation, and most (but not 
all) compliance metrics. 
 
5 ENGAGEMENT WITH RESIDENTS  
 
5.1. Resident engagement has been placed at the core of the Council’s 

Housing Improvement Plan. The purpose of the Plan, the delivery of which 
will be overseen by the Board, is to streng
[...]
housing need and 
homelessness in the borough.  

 

7 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN AND REVIEW  
 
7.1. Croydon Council has recognised the need for robust financial 

governance of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Improvements to 
governance have been addressed through two key deliverables: HRA 
revenue budget setting for financial year 2022/2023, and a revision of the 
30-year HRA Business Plan.  

 
7.2. A review of revenue budget setting for financial year 2022/2023 has 

identified areas of pressure where a rebalancing of the budget is required to 
reflect the activity and services provided, including additional budget to 
implement the Fire Safety Act 2021, with a view to addressing the significant 
changes as a consequence of the Building Safety Bill 2021. Further existing 
pressures have also been included in order to right-size the budget; if 
savings within existing expenditure areas cannot be found, a draw down 
from reserves will be required.  
 

7.3. Savills Plc has been appointed to support the production of Croydon 
Council’s 30-year HRA Business Plan financial model. The model will be 
informed by condition data on the Council’s housing stock which will be 
improved over time through the re-commissioning of stock condition survey 
work, and the implementation of a new database. The revised 30-year HRA 
Business Plan will be presented to Cabinet for approval in March 2022.  
 

7.4. The review of the revenue budget setting and the revision of the 30-
year HRA Business Plan will be overseen by an Assets and Capital Board, 
and a Strategic Board. Both boards will ensure the Council’s commitment to 
housing tenants and monitor the Council’s progress towards key performance 
indicators. The Assets and Capital Board will set out the three-year 
programme for stock conditions and performance management, and the 
Strategic Board will set out key work programmes to address regulatory 
changes affecting Council stock, and review the Council’s existi
[...]
ousing Improvement Plan and Board

 Review of Temporary Accommodation

Alison Knight 

John Montes 

28 September 
2020 

 Waste Management - Contract Review

 Place Dept Service delivery and Finance Update - Impact of
savings on operations and quality of service

James Perkins 

Sara Hayward  

30 November
2021 

 Update on Housing Strategy David Padfiled/ 
Velvet Dibley 

 

1 February 2022 Update on Selective Licensing 

15 March 2022 It is anticipated that this meeting will focus on the priority areas in 
workstream 5, however the agenda will be confirmed as soon as 

P
age 25



Scrutiny Work Programme 

possible before the date to ensure that there is capacity for the 
Committee to consider any other emerging urgent issues. 

 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Update on improvements to the Housing Directorate and progress towards a Housing Strategy and review of the Housing Revenue Account
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Corporate Performance Framework Housing KPIs September

	6 Work Programme
	Rolling Scrutiny Work Programme 21-22




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 at 6.30 pm  

This meeting was held remotely and a recording can be viewed on the Council’s website 

MINUTES 

Present: 

 

Councillors Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair), Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair), Kola Agboola, 
Jade Appleton and Louis Carserides 

Also  

Present: 

Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice 

 

Apologies: Councillors Luke Clancy and Caragh Skipper 

PART A 

31/21   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

32/21   Disclosure of Interests 

Cllr Jade Appleton advised that in a prior role at the Local Government 
Association she had worked with some of the members assigned to the 
Independent Board.  

There were no other disclosure of interest made at the meeting. 

33/21   Urgent Business (if any) 

There were no items of urgent business for consideration by the Sub-
Committee at the meeting. 

34/21   Update on improvements to the Housing Directorate and progress 
towards a Housing Strategy and review of the Housing Revenue Account 

The Sub-Committee considered a report set out on pages 7 to 18 of the 
agenda which detailed the progress made with setting the budget for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The report had been provided for the Sub-
Committee to review the Council’s new approach to the Housing Revenue 
Account and its Business Plan. 

The Cabinet Member for Homes, Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice introduced 
the report, during which the following was noted: 



 

 
 

 Communication with the residents at Regina Road had increased with 
information now more readily available such as residents being 
informed of who their caretaker was. Meetings had been held with the 
Residents Support Group, and following a recommendation from the 
Sub-Committee a hybrid approach to holding the meetings had been 
used. 

 The performance around following-up repairs and communicating with 
residents on the status of their repairs had improved.  

 The Housing Improvement Plan was being created and included 
recognition that cultural change was necessary. Work had already 
commenced on this with senior staff emphasising the need for better 
engagement with residents.  

 Martin Wheatley had been appointed as the Independent Chair of the 
Housing Improvement Board and would be leading the next board 
meeting on 7 December at Stanley Halls.  

Following the introduction by the Cabinet Member, the Council’s Interim 
Corporate Director for Housing, David Padfield, was also invited to provide an 
update. It was confirmed that the key aspects of the improvement work were 
the following: 

 Development of a Housing Improvement Plan 

 Establishment of a Housing Improvement Board 

 Progress towards a Housing Strategy 

It was noted that six positions on the Board had already been filled, with three 
remaining.  

The biggest priority at the moment was to recruit to the vacant Heads of 
Service posts within the Housing directorate, with six vacancies to be filled. 
Key performance indicators had been identified for Housing, with all areas 
identified still of concern.  

It was confirmed that a review of the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan would be presented to the Cabinet in March 2022. The Plan would 
provide a breakdown of income and costs, together with details of surplus 
deficits, reserves and balances within the Housing Revenue account over 
thirty years. 

The ARK Report had identified eleven issues as requiring immediate action. 
These recommendations had now been addressed, although progress on 
some was ongoing. One of biggest challenges was the need to change the 
culture of the Council, which was an issue that had been highlighted in both 
the Report in the Public Interest and the ARK report.  



 

 
 

Following the introductions the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
ask questions on the information provided. The first question sought 
clarification on the residents’ survey with concern noted about the number of 
residents who had responded to advise the service was either average, poor 
or very poor. It was agreed that a detailed breakdown of responses would be 
circulated following the meeting. There was a concern that more recent 
engagement may indicate that the number of people dissatisfied with the 
service had increased further. 

In response to a question asking what were the key obstacles to delivering 
improvement within the Housing Service, it was advised that capacity was a 
clear barrier but this was being addressed as a priority. The business plan 
was needed as soon as possible as without it, the strategic requirements 
could not be met. 

Further information was requested on the main concerns of residents 
highlighted in the survey. It was confirmed that the main points arising from 
the survey concerned responsive repairs and communication. Work was 
underway to address these concerns with the Council’s contractor for repairs, 
Axis.  It was acknowledged that performance in this area had not been 
satisfactory and options such as locating the Axis team with the in-house 
repair team were being explored.  

It was highlighted that there had been other issues arising out of the first 
report issued in July that needed to be addressed, with confirmation sought 
on how the new programme approach would respond to these. Reassurance 
was given that the recommendations would be addressed, with 
documentation likely to be available early in the New Year. It was emphasised 
that some of the issues raised in the report were ones being faced across the 
industry. 

It was confirmed that surveys would be undertaken regularly in order to 
provide qualitative data with which to inform the Improvement programme and 
to highlight any new areas of concern promptly.  

There were a number of concerns raised by the Sub-Committee about 
specific areas, including issues with heating, lack of hot water and expensive 
bills. It was confirmed that the contractors were working to ensure that these 
issues were addressed as a priority. Heat efficiency continued to be a 
problem and would be fed into the Council’s asset management strategy 
work. 

The Sub-Committee welcomed further information on the steps being taken to 
improve the methods used for assessing issues when they arose and the 
response provided. Work to increase communication with residents to provide 
advice on heat efficiency was also welcomed.  

It was confirmed that the Housing Improvement Board would review its draft 
terms of reference at its next meeting on 7 December, with the final version 
due to be presented to the Cabinet for sign-off on 21 March 2022. It was 
agreed that the terms of reference could be shared with the Sub-Committee. 



 

 
 

In regard to the responsive repairs contract, it was questioned how many of 
the indicators for the contract were currently below the expected level of 
performance. In response it was confirmed that the contractor had been 
issued with an improvement notice. There was a particular concern amongst 
the Sub-Committee about response times for urgent repairs, which had been 
exacerbated by the restrictions imposed by the pandemic, however 
outstanding repairs were now being rapidly addressed. 

In response to a question about whether there was any pattern to the repairs 
required, it was confirmed that data collection had demonstrated that further 
recording was required to identify any patterns. A new IT system was due to 
be launched in May which will provide a database to enable trends to be 
identified.  

The concerns raised about void properties were acknowledged and 
confirmation was provided on the workstreams being created to identify the 
standards to be achieved and processes required in order to improve 
turnaround going forward. The Sub-Committee agreed there was a need for 
investment to improve the condition of the Council’s housing stock and where 
the condition of housing fell below the expected standard, action should be 
taken to resolve the issues as a matter of urgency. As previously mentioned, it 
was confirmed that an Asset Management Strategy was being developed 
which would outline the condition of the Council’s assets and any work 

Questions were raised about the redesign of the housing service and how 
engagement with residents would be improved. It was confirmed that that 
reorganisation of the Service would be key for delivering improvement and 
engagement was still ongoing to inform the new structure.  

There was concern that any improvement work would be hampered by the 
Service having six vacant Heads of Service Posts. Reassurance was give 
that, although it was not ideal, interim processes were in place including 
acting up opportunities for existing staff. Permanent recruitment to these 
vacancies was ongoing and being advertised via established council networks 
to ensure a wide range of applicants. Although accepted that the interim 
arrangements, there was concern about how this would impact upon the 
workload of staff and whether this was manageable given the urgent need to 
improve the service. It was suggested that alternative options for advertising 
the vacancies should also be explored, if the traditional routes were not 
successful. 

In regard to key performance indicators (KPIs), it was noted that there was not 
enough contextual data to benchmark performance against other local 
authorities and questioned whether this could be obtained. It was advised that 
current system for sharing benchmarking data used local authorities with a 
similar level of housing stock. It was requested that future reports include 
comparative data to indicate how the Council was performing in comparison 
with other local authorities. 



 

 
 

Assurance was given that training on customer care was a key part of the 
induction process and work continued on developing training plans targeted 
towards more specific situations. 

The Sub-Committee was provided with an overview of the proposed approach 
to creating the business plan and from the response given by Members the 
following comments were noted:- 

 It was agreed that lobbying for 100% right to buy receipts should be 
taken forward. 

 The implementation of the Levelling-Up White Paper would require 
councils to be led by these standards and this would inform the Asset 
Management Strategy. 

 There was concern raised about the capital work spend and whether 
routine work had been paused due either the capacity to deliver or the 
capital spend and whether this would cause greater pressure next 
year.  

 The importance of meeting the deadline for the HRA business plan 
being brought to Cabinet in March was acknowledged and concern 
was raised about whether this deadline could be met given the 
resources available. Assured was given that this was a priority. 

 It was confirmed that any new homes purchased by collaborative 
organisations would not be part of the right to buy and would be homes 
for individuals on the council’s waiting list.  

 In regard to the new compliance standard around cladding, it was 
agreed there needed to be a clear rationale for prioritisation, such as 
which health and safety issues need to be addressed either 
immediately or in the longer term, in order to inform the Council’s 
capital spending going forward.  

It was confirmed that there was an upcoming meeting with LNQ, Hyde and 
other private rental providers to discuss standards going forward. The Sub-
Committee recommended that the Housing Strategy should look to enhance 
and improve Housing Association accountability where possible. 

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and asked councillor 
colleagues to remain in order to confirm recommendations and conclusions. 

Conclusions 

Following its discussion of this item, the Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-
Committee reached the following conclusions: 

1. The Sub-Committee took reassurance from the commitment displayed 
by the new Interim Corporate Director of Housing towards driving 
forward change in the department. Furthermore commitment and 



 

 
 

determination displayed by all officers to proceed on improvements in 
an open and transparent way was welcomed. 

2. It was agreed that further reports to the Sub-Committee needed to 
include a greater level of data on the current performance of housing 
services, reassure Members that it was being managed effectively.  

3. Although the department was working to fill vacancies at a senior level 
through the recruitment of interim staff, it was important for the long 
term sustainability of the service to recruit permanent staff as a matter 
of priority.  

4. The amount of case work received by the Council was concerning, 
particularly how this would impact upon officer, in a service with 
recruitment issues and outstanding vacancies. 

5. It was also evident that front line staff had to deal with extremely 
sensitive and distressing calls on a regular basis, with a greater level of 
support and training needed to empower staff to manage these 
situations effectively. 

6. The recruitment issues in the service were also having an impact upon 
the pace of change, slowing the improvement work. 

7. The quality of engagement with residents was an area that required 
improvement in particular the use of language in communication 

8. From the information provided, the Sub-Committee concluded that the 
service was on the right track and welcomed confirmation that a robust 
business plan for the Housing Revenue Account was being developed. 
The Sub-Committee requested the opportunity to review a draft of the 
business plan, in order to provide feedback. 

Recommendations 

The Streets, Environment & Homes Sub Committee agreed to make the 
following recommendations to the Cabinet Members for Homes: 

1. Provision be made for a dashboard to be included on the Council 
website that detailed the progress made with the delivery of the 
improvements outlined in strategy 

2. Key performance indicators should be regularly provided to Members, 
as a progress update. In particular, a commentary should be provided 
explain the reason for any red ratings, the provision of benchmarking 
data and analysis of any trends.  

3. Steps needed to be taken to explore ways of improving engagement 
and communication with residents, such as exploring the possibility of 
setting up a network to hold regular community meetings to keep 
residents engaged in the improvement journey. 



 

 
 

4. Frontline staff need to be provided with training and support to be able 
to  manage challenging situations effectively 

5. Given the number of senior vacancies within the service, work should 
be prioritised to recruit permanent senior staff in all areas of the service 
as a matter of urgency. 

35/21   Work Programme 

Consideration of this item was deferred. 

36/21   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required. 

 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

 

 

Signed:   

Date:   


